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Precept Proposal and Medium Term Budget 2018/19 to 2021/22 

Report of the Joint Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide for members of the Police and Crime Panel an overview 

of the medium term financial outlook.  It includes the proposal for the precept that the 

Commissioner is presenting to the Panel for their views as part his budget setting process.  This 

report comprises a high level analysis of the overall financial positon in support of the precept 

proposal.  Further detail and analysis on revenue and capital budgets, value for money and 

supporting information is provided in a series of accompanying separate reports on the agenda. 

 

2. Precept Proposal 
2.1. The precept proposal for 2018/19 is for an increase in precept of 5.42%.  This is an increase of 

£11.97 per annum for a band D property and takes the total police element of the precept at 

band D to £232.74. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.2. Of the further sections within this report, and in support of this proposal, section three 

summarises for members for 2018/19 the main areas of income and expenditure within the 

budget, including the contribution made by council tax.  Section four sets out the medium term 

The Band D precept is proposed to 
increase to £232.74 which equates to 

£4.48 per week or £0.64p per day.  

In Cumbria the largest number of 
properties fall into Band B.  For that 

band, the precept is proposed to 
increase to £181.02 which equates to 

£3.48 per week or £0.50p per day.  



 

 

financial position, explaining the gap between income and expenditure, this being a significant 

factor influencing the precept proposal.  Section five highlights the implications of the overall 

reduction in the level of financial resources that will be available to police Cumbria and section 

six summarises some of the wider financial risks within the budgets. 

 

3. The 2018/19 Budget 

3.1. The net budget requirement comprising expenditure by the Police and Crime Commissioner and 

the Constabulary for 2018/19 is £98.069 m.  This is the total net expenditure funded externally 

by income from the Home Office Police Grant and Council Tax.  It represents a real terms increase 

of income of 1.97% compared to 2017/18.  The table and charts below set out the main areas of 

consolidated expenditure and income for the Commissioner and Constabulary.   

 

Medium Term Budget 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

2018 - 2022 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Police Pay 77,868 82,603 87,035 88,200 92,128

PCSO Pay 3,071 3,131 3,255 3,304 3,362

Staff Pay 20,634 21,264 21,576 21,940 22,379

Other Employee Costs 1,642 1,165 1,217 1,241 1,257

Premises Costs 3,870 4,086 4,191 4,291 4,393

Transport Costs 2,227 2,176 2,241 2,308 2,378

Supplies & Services 9,419 9,899 9,899 10,099 10,284

Third Party Expenditure 2,199 2,108 2,164 2,232 2,290

LGPS Past Service Costs 482 493 503 515 526

Insurances/Management of Change 727 658 678 689 710

Commissioned Services 2,234 2,246 2,245 2,245 2,245

Accounting and Financing Costs 5,653 10,873 3,525 5,845 6,896

Contributions to Reserves Revenue 1,421 96 96 96 96

Contributions to Reserves Capital 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 131,447 140,798 138,625 143,005 148,944

Funded by

Home Office Pension Top Up Grant (21,828) (20,695) (26,101) (26,541) (29,269)

Other Grants & Contributions (5,683) (8,841) (5,964) (5,974) (5,983)

Sales, Fees, Charges & Rents (4,682) (4,784) (4,481) (4,720) (4,663)

Interest/Investment Income (75) (75) (60) (45) (20)

Revenue Reserves Drawdown (337) (542) (1,176) (585) (27)

Capital Reserves Drawdown (2,664) (7,792) (451) (1,275) (2,425)

Formula Grant (58,710) (58,710) (58,710) (58,710) (58,710)

Council Tax Income (37,468) (39,359) (41,682) (42,807) (43,963)

Total Income/Funding (131,447) (140,798) (138,625) (140,657) (145,060)

Net Savings Requirement 0 0 0 2,348 3,884



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The total expenditure for 2018/19 is shown graphically in the table below: 
 

 

 

  

Police Pay, 
£58.078m (41%)

Police Pensions -
Top Up Grant, 

£23.581m (17%)
Police Ill Health & 
Injury Pensions, 
£0.944m (1%)

PCSO Pay, £3.131m 
(2%)

Staff Pay, 
£21.264m (15%)

Other Employee 
Costs, £1.165m 

(1%)

Premises Costs, 
£4.086m (3%)

Transport Costs, 
£2.176m (2%)

Supplies & 
Services, £9.899, 

7%

Third Party 
Expenditure, 

£2.108m (1%)

LGPS Past Service 
Costs, £0.493m 

(0%)

Insurances/ 
Management of 

Change, £0.658m (0%) Commissioned 
Services, £2.246m 

(2%)

Accounting and 
Financing Costs, 
£10.873m (8%)

Contributions to 
Reserves, £0.096m 

(0%)

Expenditure 2018/19 £140.798m

Police Pay includes payments made to police 
officers and employers contributions in respect 

of police pensions (at a contribution rate of 
24.2% which amounts to £8.4m in 2018/19).  
The figure also includes the transfer of the 

money received by way of pension Top-up grant 
from the Home Office into the Constabulary’s 

Police Pension Fund Account (£21m).  The figure 
also includes payments in respect of ill health 

and injury pensions which are not chargeable to 
the pension fund account (£0.9m).   

 

The Constabulary maintains a Police 
Pension Fund Account.  From this 

account pension payments to former 
police officers are made.  The 

payments are funded by employers 
and employee contributions from 

serving police officers and a top up 
grant received from the Home Officer 

(see separate line within income 
analysis).  



 

 

The total funding and income for 2018/19 is shown graphically in the table below: 

 

 

 

3.2. The significant proportion of expenditure within the 2018/19 budget provides for the costs of 

policing within Cumbria. The current budget aims to provide the Chief Constable with an 

expenditure budget of £121.636m. This provides for 1145 police officers which represents an 

increase of 25 compared to 2017/18, and 95 PCSO’s, which represents maintenance of the 

number of the established posts compared to 2017/18. This funding provides for a range of 

policing services: 

 

 

 

 

 

The chart on the next page provides an illustration of the main areas of constabulary spend 

with a brief description of each item. 

 

  

  

Home Office 
Pension Top Up 

Grant, £20.695m 
(15%) Other Grants & 

Contributions, 
£8.841m (6%)

Sales, Fees, Charges 
& Rents, £4.784m 

(3%)

Interest/ Investment 
Income, £0.075m 

(0%)

Revenue Reserves 
Drawdown, 

£0.542m (0%)

Capital Reserves 
Drawdown, 

£7.792m (6%)

Formula Grant, 
£58.710m (42%)

Council Tax Income, 
£39.359m (28%)

Funding/Income 2017/18 £140.798m

Constabulary Net Budget 
Expenditure £121.636m. 

Earned Income (£4.784m) 
Net Budget (£116.852m)  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

£3.159m

£3.984m

£7.168m

£7.557m

£7.557m

£7.875m

£9.216m

£19.777m

£23.642m

£31.701m

Specialist Operations

Road Policing

Other Operational Policing

Dealing with the Public

Support Services

Criminal Justice Arrangements

Information Communication Technology

Crime Intelligence & Investigations

Police Pensions

Local Policing

Constabulary Expenditure 2018/19 £121.636m

Local Policing – neighbourhood policing, incident management, community liaison, local 

command team and support overheads. 

Police Pensions – this reflects the constabulary’s contribution to the police pension fund account 

to meet the pension deficit.  A top up grant from the Home Office to offset this amount is 

received by the Commissioner. 

Crime, Intelligence, Investigations and Public Protection - crime support command team and 

support overheads, major investigations unit, economic crime, serious and organised crime unit, 

public protection, local investigation,  central intelligence, intelligence/threat assessments, 

covert policing, scenes of crime officers, external forensic costs, fingerprint/DNA bureau, 

photographic image recovery and other forensic services. 

Information Communication Technology – includes the cost of the provision and support of a 

wide range of computer and communications systems to operational policing. 

Criminal Justice Arrangements – custody/prisoner handling, criminal justice arrangements, 

Police National Computer, civil disclosure/criminal records bureau, coroner assistance, fixed 

penalty scheme/central ticket office. 

Support Services – includes costs associated with providing business support to operational 

policing including HR, finance, legal, procurement, fleet, estates, press and media. 

Dealing with the Public – local call centre/front desk, central communications unit. 

Other Operational Policing – providing support to operational policing which includes transport 

costs, force command, professional standards and training. 

Road Policing – traffic units, vehicle recovery, road safety partnership. 

Specialist Operations – central operations command team and support overheads, underwater 

search/marine support, dogs sections, level 1 advanced public order, firearms unit, civil 

contingencies. 

Investigative Support –  

 



 

 

3.3. The balance of expenditure within the budget is managed by the Police and Crime Commissioner.  

The Commissioner’s budgets include all the specific grants received from government and in 

overall terms, is a net income budget.  It also includes expenditure on behalf of both the 

Commissioner and the Constabulary, for example the cost of the property estate, insurances and 

the capital financing that funds the capital programme to provide the ICT and fleet needed to 

deliver policing.  The chart below sets out forecast income and expenditure for 2018/19. 

 

 

3.4. Further detail on the Commissioner’s budgets and the funding provided to the Constabulary, 

including the capital programme, is set out in the separate reports on this agenda.  Appendix A 

provides the overall financial positon for the next four years, setting out a summary of 

Constabulary budgets, the Commissioner’s budgets, the use of reserves to fund this expenditure 

and the budget requirement funded by formula grant and council tax. 

 

3.5. The 2018/19 budget includes a proposed increase in council tax of £11.97, arising from the 

Commissioner’s precept proposal.  The precept proposal for 2018/19 is for an increase in precept 

of 5.42%.  This is an increase of £11.97 per annum for a band D property and takes the total 

police element of the precept at band D to £232.74.   

 
3.6. The precept proposal aims to mitigate the impact of real term reductions in government funding.  

The Home Office has maintained formula grant funding to Policing Bodies for 2018/19 at 2017/18 

cash levels and indicated that this will also be continued for 2019/20.  Whilst this is more 

favourable than the 1.4% annual reductions previously anticipated, it makes no allowance for the 

effect of inflation on pay and prices.    

 

£0.723 m

£2.245 m

£4.085 m

£0.493 m

£0.657 m

£10.862 m

-£29.536 m

-£0.075 m

Commissioner's Office

Commissioned Services

Premises Related Costs

LGPS Past Service Costs

Insurances

Accounting Treasury and Financial

Grants & Contributions

Investment/Interest Income

Commissioner's Net Budget 2018/19 £10.545m

Commissioner’s 
Net Budget 
Expenditure 
£19.066m. 

Income 
(£29.611m) 
Net Budget 
(£10.545m)   



 

 

3.7. During 2017/18 the Government’s public sector pay cap for police officers has been relaxed and 

there are strong indications that the pay award for 2018/19 and beyond will exceed the 1% 

previously budgeted.  In addition, general inflation has increased in the short term, principally as 

a result of the Brexit referendum and the subsequent devaluation of sterling.  The combined 

effect has been to put more upward pressure on expenditure budgets than has been experienced 

since the start of the Government’s austerity measures in 2011/12.  Every effort is made to 

manage budgets including the Constabulary’s Star Chamber process, which zero bases non staff 

expenditure, and detailed assessment of vacant posts prior to granting approval to recruit. 

However, after implementing these measures for several years the ability to fully offset the 

inflationary pressures described is limited.  

 
3.8. The proposed increase in council tax aims to utilise the greater flexibility afforded to Police and 

Crime Commissioners to raise income locally to support for the Constabulary in its efforts to 

maintain performance and keep Cumbria safe.  Council tax increases, in combination with 

judicious use of reserves to support the budget, will help to manage budget pressures and 

therefore maintain services at a higher level than would otherwise be the case.  The council tax 

proposal will also facilitate modest investment in an additional 25 officers in local community 

policing, which is a high priority for the public.  However, there will still be a need to identify 

savings towards the end of the medium term financial forecast period.   

 

4. The Medium Term Financial Forecast 2018/19 -2021/2022 

4.1. Over the life of the medium term financial forecast the net cost of policing services (constabulary 

funding – Appendix A) is estimated to increase by £11.810m from the 2018/19 budget of 

£116.852m to £128.662m by 2021/22.  This is because of the impact of inflation on salary and 

supplies and services costs, in addition to the cost of pensions.  Police pension’s costs are 

estimated to increase by £5.7m.  These will be funded by a central government grant.  Whilst 

other costs are subject to increase, work during the budget process has been undertaken to 

challenge requirements and reduce cost.  Inflation on salary costs is provided for within the life 

of the medium term forecast at 2%.  Inflation on supplies and services is provided for at 2% in 

line with Bank of England forecasts.  Significantly, whilst budgets have received an inflationary 

uplift they have also been rigorously challenged through a Star Chamber of senior officers.   

 

4.2. The current grant funding outlook is in line with the provisional 2018/19 police grant settlement, 

which indicated flat cash grants for policing bodies until 2019/20.  Beyond this point there is a 



 

 

high degree of uncertainty, as the level of grant will be dependent on the outcome of the next 

Comprehensive Spending Review in 2019.  At this point the impact of Brexit on the public 

finances will also be becoming known and ministers have also indicated they will re-visit the 

Police Funding Formula.  Against the background of these uncertainties an assumption that 

formula grant will be maintained at its current cash level over the duration of the forecast has 

been made. In relation to council tax, for planning purposes an increase of £12 pa for a Band D 

property has also been assumed for 2019/20, after which annual increases will return to just 

below 2%.  These increases will be subject to further consultation with the Chief Constable, Police 

and Crime Panel and public.  The forecast also includes additional pension costs from 2019/20 

and recognises the need to provide additional support for the capital programme towards the 

end of the forecast period.  

  

4.3. In light of current demands on policing and enhanced scrutiny of the level of reserves held by 

policing bodies by central government, as part of the budget proposal the Commissioner intends 

to make more pro-active use of reserves to support the revenue budget.  Accordingly £4.3m of 

reserves previously earmarked for capital projects have been released to support the revenue 

budget up to 2019/20, by which time reserves are expected to be largely utilised. 

 
4.4. The table below illustrates that the use of reserves, in combination with the proposed increases 

in council tax, would enable the budget to be balanced until the end of 2019/20.  After this point 

the impact of inflation relative to a small increase in annual funding results in a budget deficit 

emerging from 2020/21.  Under the Constabulary’s change plans this will allow sufficient time to 

develop savings options to balance the budget over the longer term, linked to its Vision 2025. 

 

 

 

  

Description 2017/18

£'s

2018/19

£'s

2019/20

£'s

2020/21

£'s

2021/22

£'s

Commissioner's Budgets (13,848,807) (10,545,088) (20,257,861) (18,236,514) (19,748,147)

Constabulary Funding 111,606,851 116,852,124 122,180,376 123,865,947 128,661,865

Movement to /(from) Reserves (1,579,633) (8,238,145) (1,530,858) (1,764,269) (2,356,449)

Net Expenditure 96,178,411 98,068,892 100,391,657 103,865,164 106,557,270

Funding

Formula Grants/Funding (58,710,055) (58,710,055) (58,710,055) (58,710,055) (58,710,055)

Council Tax (37,468,356) (39,358,836) (41,681,602) (42,807,357) (43,963,150)

Net Deficit / Savings Requirement 0 0 0 2,347,752 3,884,064



 

 

4.5. For illustrative purposes the table below shows the effect of an alternative funding scenario 

where annual council tax increases are restricted to the previous limit of just under 2% over the 

whole forecast period and no additional local police officers are recruited.  In this scenario the 

benefit of investing in local policing is lost, the budget gap emerges earlier and reaches £5.5m by 

the end of the forecast in 2021/22.  It is likely that a savings requirement of this magnitude would 

require a reduction in front-line personnel and service delivery to balance the financial position 

over the medium term forecast period. 

 

 

 

5. Resourcing Implications of addressing the deficit 

5.1. The Constabulary is working with the Commissioner to develop plans to deliver a number of 

strategic options for savings.  The savings that need to be made over the life of this medium term 

financial forecast are in addition to savings of over £24m that have been delivered since 2010.  

Proposals need to address the potential future gap in funding but also the changing nature of 

demand.  Extensive work has been undertaken during both 2016 and 2017 to understand the 

impact and resource implications of demand on police services and is likely to be repeated on a 

regular basis in future. 

 

5.2. During 2017/18 the Constabulary has developed its Vision 2025 Strategy, which is aligned to the 

national policing vision and aims to equip the force to deal with the emerging threats and 

challenges over the next decade.  There are five key strands of the strategy, namely local policing, 

specialist capabilities, workforce, digital policing and business support, each of which is 

supported by objectives and a detailed work-plan.  There is a recognition that sustainability will 

be critical to the ultimate success of the strategy.  

 
  

2017/18

£'s

2018/19

£'s

2019/20

£'s

2020/21

£'s

2021/22

£'s

Commissioner's Budgets (13,848,807) (10,545,088) (20,257,861) (18,236,514) (19,748,147)

Constabulary Funding 111,606,851 116,217,261 121,042,678 122,705,494 127,478,205

Movement to /(from) Reserves (1,579,633) (8,905,548) (1,426,383) (1,201,341) (2,356,449)

Net Expenditure 96,178,411 96,766,626 99,358,435 103,267,640 105,373,609

Funding

Formula Grants/Funding (58,710,055) (58,710,055) (58,710,055) (58,710,055) (58,710,055)

Council Tax (37,468,356) (38,056,570) (39,072,792) (40,117,498) (41,191,174)

Net Deficit / Savings Requirement 0 0 1,575,588 4,440,086 5,472,380

Description



 

 

5.3. Aligned to this work a detailed analysis of potential savings has been undertaken as part of the 

budget preparation process for 2018/19.  Opportunities to deliver savings and efficiencies have 

been identified from aggregating functions to provide greater capacity, changing the workforce 

mix, making better use of management information, potential collaboration with other forces 

and public sector organisations and, in particular, ensuring that benefits are realised from 

investment in new technology.  The Constabulary will continue to work with the Commissioner 

to further develop savings and efficiency plans, which will be monitored through the Vision 2025 

governance structure. 

 

6. Risks and Issues 

6.1. Members have received regular updates over the last three years on progress of the police 

formula funding review.  This represented the most significant risk to the financial forecasts with 

the potential to challenge the ability to present a balanced budget in the longer term.  In the 

Policing Minister’s grant report for 2018/19, which was presented to parliament in December 

2017, it was announced that, in the context of changing demands on the service, the 

Government’s priority is to provide funding certainty for 2019/20. It is therefore the 

Government’s intention to revisit the funding formula in the next Spending Review.  The effect 

of any change in the funding formula remains a risk in the medium term. However, given the 

uncertainty over the timing and implications of any future change to the formula, it has been 

assumed that there will be no impact on the financial forecasts contained in this report. 

 

6.2. Inevitably, the medium term financial forecast is under pinned by a number of estimates, which, 

if they ultimately prove to be inaccurate, may affect the financial position.  In particular, although 

the estimates for pay and price inflation have been increased to 2% for the duration of the 

medium term forecast, there is a risk that this will understate future pay wards and the specific  

price rises impacting on policing, which will be difficult to manage in the context of the overall 

financial forecast.  There are also some less material risks within the medium term forecast in 

respect of income.  Budget assumptions from 2018/19 include an annual surplus from district 

collection funds of £200k and an increase in the tax base for council tax income of 0.75% per 

annum.  These increases have been made in the context of reviewing historical trends in income 

and the risk is considered acceptable. 

 

6.3. In the context of increasing demand for policing services and having already delivered £24m of 

savings since 2010, there is a risk that future savings will be difficult to deliver without adversely 



 

 

affecting front-line service delivery.  The Constabulary is committed through the Vision 2025 

programme, to critically examine its ways of working and striving for greater efficiency. The 

medium term savings requirement outlined in the financial forecast is considered manageable.    

 
6.4. The proposed annual increase in council tax alongside the impact of the tax base increases, will 

provide additional income of £1.9m in 2018/19.  The council tax increases assumed over the life 

of the medium term budget have a cumulative annual impact of £6.5m.  Whilst savings are still 

likely to be required in the medium term, this will support stronger financial resilience and ensure 

Cumbria Constabulary is better placed to deal with the totality of service and financial challenges 

than would otherwise be the case.  

 

6.5. Whilst this report proposes a council tax increase of 5.42% for 2018/19, final decisions are subject 

to consultation with the public, the Police and Crime Panel and the Chief Constable and will be 

taken in the context of the confirmed budget settlements and feedback from Panel members 

following their January meeting. 

 

 



 

 

Appendix A: Medium Term Financial Forecast 2018/19 to 2021/22 

 

  

Description Base Base Base Base Base

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

£ £ £ £ £

Constabulary Funding

Police Officer - Pay & Allowances 55,108,256 58,077,912 59,968,809 60,675,186 61,854,690

Police Officer - Contribution to Pension Fund A/c 21,828,000 23,581,000 26,101,000 26,541,000 29,269,000

Police Officer - Ill Health & Injury Pensions 932,008 944,199 964,972 984,272 1,003,958

Police Community Support Officers 3,070,990 3,131,356 3,254,729 3,303,824 3,361,901

Police Staff - Pay & Allowances 19,999,852 20,684,681 20,985,056 21,337,132 21,763,875

Other Employee Benefits 1,636,769 1,160,125 1,211,804 1,235,627 1,252,062

Transport Related Expenditure 2,221,995 2,171,152 2,236,227 2,303,686 2,373,630

Supplies & Services 9,292,698 9,777,801 9,775,436 9,972,945 10,154,904

Third Party Related Expenditure 2,198,592 2,108,051 2,163,833 2,232,125 2,290,388

Earned Income (4,682,310) (4,784,152) (4,481,489) (4,719,849) (4,662,541)

Total Constabulary Funding 111,606,851 116,852,124 122,180,376 123,865,947 128,661,865

Commissioner's Budget

Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 780,291 722,694 736,928 751,446 766,255

Commissioned Services Budget 2,234,458 2,245,476 2,245,476 2,245,476 2,245,476

Premises Related Costs 3,867,163 4,085,168 4,190,119 4,289,356 4,391,449

LGPS Past Service Costs 482,000 492,600 503,400 514,500 525,900

Insurances & Management of Change 727,007 657,446 677,484 688,634 709,634

Accounting & Financing Costs 5,645,895 10,862,179 3,513,764 5,833,675 6,885,501

Contributions to Reserves Revenue 1,421,348 95,884 95,884 95,884 95,884

Contributions to Reserves Capital 0 0 0 0 0

Grants & Contributions (26,558,848) (28,583,878) (31,113,259) (31,562,828) (34,300,589)

Grants - Victims & Restorative Justice (588,000) (588,000) (588,000) (588,000) (588,000)

Grants - Capital (363,773) (363,773) (363,773) (363,773) (363,773)

Interest/Investment Income (75,000) (75,000) (60,000) (45,000) (20,000)

Total Commissioner's Budget (12,427,459) (10,449,204) (20,161,977) (18,140,630) (19,652,263)

Use of Reserves

Revenue Reserve Drawdown (337,181) (542,398) (1,176,144) (585,153) (27,333)

Capital Reserve Drawdown (2,663,800) (7,791,631) (450,598) (1,275,000) (2,425,000)

Total Use of Reserves (3,000,981) (8,334,029) (1,626,742) (1,860,153) (2,452,333)

Budget Requirement 96,178,411 98,068,892 100,391,657 103,865,164 106,557,270

Formula Grant & Council Tax Income

General Police Grant (58,710,055) (58,710,055) (58,710,055) (58,710,055) (58,710,055)

Council Tax Precepts (37,468,356) (39,358,836) (41,681,602) (42,807,357) (43,963,150)

Total Formula Grant & Council Tax Income (96,178,411) (98,068,891) (100,391,657) (101,517,412) (102,673,205)

Net Deficit/Savings Requirement 0 0 0 2,347,752 3,884,064

Council Tax per Band D Property £220.77 £232.74 £244.71 £249.48 £254.34

Increase over previous year - £11.97 £11.97 £4.77 £4.86

Percentage Increase - 5.42% 5.14% 1.95% 1.95%



 

 

Reserves Plan 2018-2022           Appendix B 

 

 
Note 1: General Reserves are held at £3m. 

 

Note 2:  The Estates West Flood Management Scheme is currently being development for approval within the capital 

programme.  Once the scheme and timing of cash flows has been established the reserves plan will be updated to show 

the timing of the draw down in reserves.  At the point of writing this report the reserve is anticipated to be fully drawn 

down by 2021/22. 

 

Note 3: Future Liability Reserves provide for areas within the budget where there is a future liability for which the 

amount or timing is uncertain.  The insurance reserve provides for uninsured costs beyond the amount of the actuarially 

assessed annual provision.  These costs are charged to the budget and the reserve will be drawn down to meet those 

costs when they arise.  PFI lifecycle reserves match actual liabilities on the PFI contract reflected in the financial 

statements.   

 

Reserves Plan Forecast Net Forecast Net Forecast Net Forecast Net Forecast

2018-2022 Balance Gain/(Use) Balance Gain/(Use) Balance Gain/(Use) Balance Gain/(Use) Balance

31/03/18 2018/19 31/03/19 2019/20 31/03/20 2020/21 31/03/21 2021/22 31/03/22

Note £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

General Reserve/Police Fund 1 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000

Total General Reserve/Police Fund 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000

Capital Reserves

General Capital Reserve 4,336 (4,336) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Estates North Flood Management 3,607 (3,456) 151 (151) 0 0 0 0 0

Estates West Flood Management 2 4,000 0 4,000 (300) 3,700 (1,275) 2,425 (2,425) 0

Total Capital Reserves 11,943 (7,792) 4,151 (451) 3,700 (1,275) 2,425 (2,425) 0

Future Liability Reserves 3

Insurance Reserve 894 46 940 46 986 46 1,032 46 1,078

PFI Lifecycle Replacements 309 0 309 0 309 0 309 0 309

Total Future Liability Reserves 1,203 46 1,249 46 1,295 46 1,341 46 1,387

Budget Stabalisation Reserves 4

Constabulary Operational Reserves 250 0 250 0 250 0 250 0 250

PCC Operational Reserve 250 0 250 0 250 0 250 0 250

Body Armour (Future Roll Out) 141 50 191 50 241 50 291 50 341

Budget Support Reserve 2,252 (530) 1,722 (1,159) 563 (563) 0 0 0

Chief Constable's Contingency 500 0 500 0 500 0 500 0 500

Total Budget Stabalisation Reserves 3,393 (480) 2,913 (1,109) 1,804 (513) 1,291 50 1,341

Short Term Project Reserves 5

Cumbria Road Safety Initiatives 192 0 192 0 192 0 192 0 192

ICT Business Plan - Kelvin Apps 9 0 9 0 9 0 9 0 9

Leadership & Skills 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4

Commissioned Services 794 (12) 782 (17) 765 (22) 743 (27) 716

Total Short Term Project Reserves 999 (12) 987 (17) 970 (22) 948 (27) 921

Total Earmarked Revenue Reserves 5,595 (446) 5,149 (1,080) 4,069 (489) 3,580 69 3,649

Total All Reserves 7 20,538 (8,238) 12,300 (1,531) 10,769 (1,764) 9,005 (2,356) 6,649



 

 

Note 4: Budget Stabilisation Reserves are established to smooth the impact of intermittent costs across financial years. 

They avoid under and overspending as a result of costs that do not arise on a recurrent annual basis e.g. purchase of 

body armour.  Budget stabilisation also includes operational contingencies recommended by the Home Office Financial 

Management Code and operational reserves that make provision for a range of expenditure that has been reduced 

from annual budgets to achieve savings.  For example, recurrent fuel budgets now exclude any provision for a severe 

winter.  If this circumstance arises the estates budgets can draw down from the contingency which will be topped back 

up in the following year’s budget process.  All recurrent budgets have had general contingencies removed. 

 

Note 5: Short term project reserves primarily fund the one off revenue implications of approved capital schemes, usually 

concerning ICT. The Cumbria Road Safety Initiatives reserve is a partnership reserve held by the Commissioner on behalf 

of the Road Safety Partnership. 

 

Note 6: Total reserves are currently showing a considerable change between 2018/19 and 2021/22. This is primarily as 

a result of the capital reserve established for Estates West Flood Management starting to be drawn down, this reserve 

is planned to be fully utilised by the end March 2022.  Once this has been drawn down the balance on reserves will be 

£6.6m.  By comparison, reserves at 1 April 2014 were £32.8m.        

 


